
222

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Thursday, 15th March, 2018
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Fitzhenry (Chair)
Councillor Moulton (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Fuller
Councillor Furnell
Councillor Hannides
Councillor Whitbread
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Coombs
Councillor Morrell

Appointed Members

Rob Sanders, Church of England
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church
Vacancies

 Primary Parent Governor Representative; 
and 

 Secondary Parent Governor Representative

Contacts

Judy Cordell
Senior Democratic Support Officer
Tel. 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee.

Role of Overview and Scrutiny
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions: 
 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 

and after decisions taken.  
 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.  
 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 

affect the City and its citizens.  
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves. 

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings open 
to the public, for either live or subsequent 
bro
[...]
 action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;
 respect for human rights;
 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
 setting out what options have been considered;
 setting out reasons for the decision; and
 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.
 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

 
 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.
 

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 15th 
February, 2018 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

7  LATCO - UPDATE (Pages 3 - 8)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living providing the Committee with an 
update on matters relating to the development of a LATco.
 

8  KENTISH ROAD - UPDATE (Pages 9 - 14)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care updating the Panel on 
proposals relating to Kentish Road Respite Centre.
 

9  SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - REDUCING DRUG RELATED LITTER IN 
SOUTHAMPTON FINAL REPORT (Pages 15 - 52)



6

Report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel recommending that the Committee 
consider and approve the final report of the Reducing Drug Related Litter in 
Southampton Inquiry.
 

10  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
(Pages 53 - 56)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations 
made to the Executive at previous meetings.
 

Wednesday, 7 March 2018 Service Director, Legal and Governance



- 21 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 FEBRUARY 2018

Present: Councillors Fitzhenry (Chair), Moulton (Vice-Chair), Fuller, Furnell, 
Hannides, Whitbread, Murphy, Coombs and Morrell and Appointed 
Member Rob Sanders

Apologies: Councillor T Thomas and Appointed Member Catherine Hobbs

Also in attendance: Councillor Letts, Leader of the Council
Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety

40. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the apologies of Councillor T Thomas and Appointed Member 
Catherine Hobbs.

41. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the 11th January, 2018 Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee be approved and signed as a correct record.  

42. COUNCIL STRATEGY PERFORMANCE QUARTER 3 

The Committee considered the report of the Leader of the Council providing information 
about Quarter 3 performance for 2017/18 against the key success measures detailed in 
the Southampton City Council Strategy 2017/18.  

After discussion with the Leader the Committee made the following recommendations:

RESOLVED:

(i) To help gauge customer satisfaction with the Council, consideration be given 
to the inclusion of the following performance indicators in the 2018/19 key 
success measures:

a) First Point Resolution – the percentage of disputes resolved at the first 
attempt; and 

b) Expressions of dissatisfaction with the Council.

(ii) That the affordable housing target is reviewed to reflect the current 
environment; 

(iii) That the Council investigates whether the approach to Direct Payments and 
the drive to meet the associated target, is putting pressure on Council 
employees and adversely influencing behaviours and advice.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



- 22 -

43. PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT OFFICE UPDATE ON KEY PROJECTS 

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living 
providing an update on the key projects as at the end of January 2018, including 
progress since the last update in June 2017.  

RESOLVED that information provided to the Committee regarding proposals to 
introduce new IT systems, included information relating to the functionality of the 
proposed system and the ability of the system to support organisational transformation.  

44. COMBATTING LONELINESS UPDATE 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and 
Community Safety detailing the progressing made in implementing the 
recommendations from the Combatting Loneliness Scrutiny Inquiry.  

RESOLVED:

(i) That, reflecting the progress made in Southampton, the Cabinet Member 
contacts the new Minister for Loneliness at the earliest opportunity to seek to 
encourage co-operation and influence potential funding decisions; and

(ii) That the Cabinet Member is encouraged to progress the ‘City Makers’ 
proposal in time for the 2020 Mayflower celebrations.

45. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and 
Governance detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the 
recommendations of the Committee.  

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: LATCo UPDATE
DATE OF DECISION: 15 MARCH 2018
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR SUSTAINABLE LIVING

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Rebecca Ayres Tel: 023 8083 4804

E-mail: Rebecca.Ayres@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Crouch Tel: 023 8083 3360

E-mail: Richard.Crouch@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY
This report provides the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) with 
an update of the Local Authority Trading Company (LATCo) proposals, as at the end 
of February 2018. This includes progress since the last update to OSMC in early 
January 2018. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) The committee is requested to consider the timetable and key 
programme activities of the LATCo Programme, as articulated in the 
attached appendix 1. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee has 

requested an update on the progress of the LATCo Programme. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. The original options appraisal presented to Cabinet in December 2016 

considered a number of service delivery models including: the option to 
retain 
[...]
an Tel: 023 8083 2530

E-mail: paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Paul Juan Tel: 023 8083 2530

E-mail: paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY
This report provides an update on the short and long term plans for the former respite 
centre at Kentish Road. A decision to facilitate the transfer of the site to a local charity 
for the purpose of supporting vulnerable adults is scheduled to be considered by 
Cabinet on 17 April 2018 and meetings have been held with organisations that have 
expressed an interest to date. In the meantime, steps are being taken by the council to 
re-open the centre as a respite service for up to four people living with a learning 
disability at weekends, in order to provide additional choice.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Committee note the report.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. An update has been requested by the Vice Chair of the Committee.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. Not applicable.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. The Leader of the Council has met with three local charities that have 
expressed an interest in acquiring the site at Kentish Road for the purpose of 
supporting vulnerable adults and this is expected to include the provision of 
some respite care for people living with a learning disability. Steps are being 
taken to encourage a collaborative bid by these organisations.

4. Cabinet is considering the principle and process for disposal of the site to a 
local community or voluntary organisation on 17 April 2018. 

5. In the meantime, the Council is taking steps to re-open the centre as a respite 
service for up to four people living with a learning disability at weekends 
(Friday afternoon to Monday morning).

6. The Project Plan, attached at Appendix 1, includes a detailed timeline for this 
short term plan, with a proposed opening date of 2 July 2018, subject to 
approval by the Care Quality Commission (CQC), the regulator for the service 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



and by Cabinet.
7. The Registered Manager of the Shared Lives Service, currently based on the 

first floor at Kentish Road and rated as “good” by the CQC, is applying to the 
CQC to extend her registration to include the new respite service.

8. Officers have been in contact with the CQC about the registration process, 
which involves an application to add a new location to the Council’s existing 
registration. A completed application is expected to be lodged with the CQC 
during week commencing 12 March 2018 (in advance of the date shown on 
the Project Plan). Officers will continue to liaise with the CQC during the 
registration process and will take all reasonably practicable steps in their 
control to expedite the process.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 

9. Some capital work is required to ensure the scheme meets current CQC, fire 
safety and other standards. This cost of this is currently being scoped.

10. The revenue costs of operating the scheme on a weekends only basis are 
estimated at £177k for a full year.

Property/Other
11. The principle and process for disposal of the site to a local community or 

voluntary organisation, as part of the long term plan, will be set out in a report 
to be considered by Cabinet on 17 April 2018.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 

12. The Council has a duty under the Care Act 2014 to make suitable 
arrangements to meet individuals’ and carers assessed respite needs and it 
can do this through commissioning and/or directly providing services. The 
Care Act also places a duty of the Council to work in collaboration with 
relevant partners, voluntary organisations, individuals and carers to 
encourage and facilitate a diverse and vibrant market for the provision of 
services for care and support and to consider local needs when determining 
what provision of services are offered and to enable as much choice as 
possible.

Other Leg
[...]
days Tue 13/03/18Mon 02/04/18

31 Desks 5 days Tue 13/03/18Mon 19/03/18

32 Opening 1 day Mon 02/07/18Mon 02/07/18

33 Governance 1 day? Tue 27/02/18Tue 27/02/18

34 Scrutiny meetings

35 Project team weekly 

meeting

36 ASC Improvement Board

T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M

26 Feb '18 05 Mar '18 12 Mar '18 19 Mar '18 26 Mar '18 02 Apr '18 09 Apr '18 16 Apr '18 23 Apr '18 30 Apr '18 07 May '18 14 May '18 21 May '18 28 May '18 04 Jun '18 11 Jun '18 18 Jun '18 25 Jun '18 02 J

Task

Split

Milestone

Summary

Project Summary

Inactive Task

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary

Manual Task

Duration-only

Manual Summary Rollup

Manual Summary

Start-only

Finish-only

External Tasks

External Milestone

Deadline

Progress

Manual Progress

Page 1

Project: Kentish Rd

Date: Mon 05/03/18

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL – REDUCING DRUG 
RELATED LITTER IN SOUTHAMPTON FINAL REPORT

DATE OF DECISION: 15 MARCH 2018
REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
From October 2017 to March 2018 the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel undertook an inquiry 
looking at reducing drug related litter in Southampton. The Scrutiny Inquiry Panel are 
meeting on 8th March 2018 to consider the draft final report, attached as Appendix 1.  
Subject to the draft final report being agreed at the meeting of the Inquiry Panel the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) is requested to consider and 
approve the report.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) Subject to the report, attached as Appendix 1,
[...]
16 report, ‘Reducing Opioid-Related Deaths in the UK, that: 
“Consideration is given – by the governments of each UK country and by 
local commissioners of drug treatment services – to the potential to reduce 
DRDs (drug related deaths) and other harms through the provision of 
medically-supervised drug consumption clinics in localities with a high 
concentration of injecting drug use”. 

Heroin Assisted Treatment 
72. When considering the issue of drug consumption rooms the Panel briefly 

discussed heroin assisted treatment (HAT).  HAT refers to the prescribing of 
synthetic, injectable heroin, administered under strict controls, to people who 
do not benefit from, or cannot tolerate treatment, with one of the established 
drugs used in opiate replacement therapy like methadone or buprenorphine.   

73. Heroin assisted treatment and drug consumption rooms both offer an 
injecting environment in a hygienic and medically supervised setting, the key 
difference between the two approaches is that the latter allows people to 
inject illicit drugs that they have purchased elsewhere. 

74. Both the UK government and the ACMD actively support HAT, the ACMD 
from a health perspective and the UK Home Office from a crime reduction 
viewpoint as well.  

75. The UK Government’s Modern Crime Prevention Strategy states: 
 “For a small cohort of entrenched, long-term opiate users who have not 

achieved recovery through optimised oral substitution treatment, there is 
evidence that heroin assisted treatment (supervised injectable heroin) 
reduces crime.” 

16 

 
Page 34



76. HAT has been demonstrated11 to successfully reduce the level of discarded 
drug litter; fatal overdoses and needle sharing that can lead to infections, 
including HIV and hepatitis; high risk street injecting; and sex-work, while 
increasing take-up and retention in treatment. 

 Drug consumption rooms – Demand in Southampton? 
77. Reflecting the potential benefits of drug consumption rooms and the client
[...]
ces. 

• The Panel, when considering best practice, were re-assured that many of the 
recommended approaches to tackling drug related litter are already being 
implemented in Southampton, including needle exchange services, 
effectively sharing information with partners and the prompt cleansing service 
response to finds. 

• New initiatives designed to improve outcomes relating to the number of 
people rough sleeping, living in unsecure accommodation, and consuming 
illicit drugs in the city were welcomed by the Panel.  It is recognised that 
these initiatives, in conjunction with existing approaches, will help to 
contribute to a more sustainable environment to reduce levels of drug litter in 
Southampton moving forward.   

• The Panel expressed concerns that, whilst understanding the decision to 
close Grosvenor Square Car Park overnight, this could, if not supported by 
additional measures, potentially lead to the displacement of drug litter to 
other locations in the city that do not benefit from such regular cleansing.  
This could therefore present a greater risk to the public. 

• The Panel would therefore welcome further analysis of drug litter finds since 
the night time closure of Grosvenor Square Car Park to better understand the 
link between car park closure and the location of drug litter finds in the city.  
This should help to inform future decisions relating to the night time closure 
of additional city centre multi-storey car parks. 

• Information was also presented to the Inquiry Panel by representatives from 
residents’ associations and the Needle Exchange, raising concerns relating 
to the difficulty reporting incidence of drug related litter to the Council.  The 
concerns primarily focussed on finding out how to report it through the 

18 

 
Page 36

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=668&Year=0
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=668&Year=0


Council’s website. Opportunities therefore exist to improve the reporting 
processes, making it easier and clearer for members of the public. 

• When considering alternative evidence based approaches to reducing drug 
related litter the Panel consider that the installation of discrete public sharps 
bins, near to locations where drug litter is a consistent problem, would have a 
beneficial impact on levels of drug litter in Southampton. 

• There are currently no public sharps bins in the city and needle exchange 
services are not open 24 hours a day.  Whilst all Panel Members are in 
agreement that it is never acceptable to irresponsibly dispose of drug litter, 
people who inject drugs understandably, for a number of reasons, do not 
want to carry used needles around with them. 

• A logical approach therefore is to make it as easy as possible for people who 
inject drugs to do the right thing with their used equipment by installing 
discrete public sharps bins in appropriate locations, and communicate their 
existence to users through the needle exchange services. 

• The final initiative considered by the Inquiry Panel was the potential to 
establish a drug consumption room in Southampton. The Panel understand 
that drug consumption rooms have been evidenced to be effective at 
decreasing public injecting and reducing drug related litter, and, especially 
when accompanied by the provision of Heroin Assisted Treatment, can also 
provide additional benefits relating to, for example, reducing harm and 
engaging people who use drugs in support services.  

• Drug consumption rooms are currently illegal in the UK.  If they were 
permitted they could be a local intervention, working in conjunction with, and 
not at the expense of existing services, responding to the needs of the local 
drug-using population.   

• Whilst the Panel in principle support the establishment of drug consumption 
rooms, and the positive impact it could have on drug related litter, the Panel 
recognise that any policy decision would need to be supported by a robust 
evaluation to fully assess the demand, benefits and value for money of such 
a facility in Southampton. 

• This approach would also need to include working in partnership across local 
government, providers and with other partners to lobby the Government for a 
change in legislation relating to drug consumption rooms. 

Recommendations 
82. Reflecting the key findings and conclusions the following actions are 

recommended to reduce drug related litter, and the impact of drug related 
litter in Southampton:  

1. Displacement of drug litter - Undertake analysis of drug litter finds since 
the night time closure of Grosvenor Square Car Park to better understand the 
link between car park closure and the location of drug litter finds in the city.  
This information should then be used to help inform future decisions relating 
to the night time closure of additional city centre multi-storey car parks. 

19 

 
Page 37



2. Make it clearer how to report drug related litter - To encourage public 
reporting, review the location and content of information on the Council’s 
website that explains how to report drug litter.  

3. Public sharps bins – Following informed consideration of potential sites and 
designs, install discrete public sharps bins in locations where drug litter is a 
persistent problem.  Information relating to the whereabouts of the public 
sharps bins should then be communicated to people who inject drugs 
through the needle exchange services. 

4. Drug consumption rooms – Undertake a robust evaluation to fully assess 
the potential benefits a medically-supervised drug consumption room could 
bring to Southampton.  The evaluation should include consideration of the 
potential impact on health and criminal justice outcomes, public finances and 
whether a facility would add value to current services.  The provision of 
Heroin Assisted Treatment from a drug consumption room should also be 
factored into the analysis. 

5. Drug consumption rooms – Working in partnership with local authorities, 
representative bodies, providers and other organisations that support the 
position, lobby the Government for a change in legislation relating to drug 
consumption rooms, enabling local commissioners of drug treatment services 
to commission the establishment of such facilities if local need is evidenced.  
  

20 

 
Page 38



Appendices 
 
 

Appendix 1 –Inquiry Terms of Reference  

 

Appendix 2 – Inquiry Plan  

 

Appendix 3 – Summary of Key Evidence 

 

 

  

21 

 
Page 39



Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference       

 
Reducing Drug Related Litter in Southampton 

Terms of Reference and Inquiry Plan 
 
1. Scrutiny Panel membership:  
 
a. Councillor McEwing  
b. Councillor Coombs  
c. Councillor Fitzhenry  
d. Councillor Fuller  
e. Councillor Noon  
f. Councillor Vassiliou  
g. Councillor Whitbread  
 
2. Purpose:  
 
To identify opportunities to reduce incidence of drug related litter in Southampton.  
 
3. Background:  
 
• Litter related to drug use can cover a range of materials – including syringes, foils, 
swabs, spoons, plastic bottles and cans.  
• Drug litter presents a health risk to the public and council employees, the discovery 
of which can cause fear, upset and anxiety for individuals and the wider community 
as well as causing physical injury.  
• Action has been taken in Southampton, involving a number of agencies, to reduce 
incidence of drug related litter.  
• Since February 2016 Community Safety have been logging drug litter finds across 
Southampton. From April 2016 – March 2017 the total number of finds was 7,620 
including 7,037 discarded needles.  
• Reflecting concerns the recently approved Southampton Drugs Strategy includes, 
as a key outcome, ‘to reduce the amount of drug related litter in the city’.  
• Alternative and innovative approaches exist to improve awareness, reduce the 
amount of drug litter being discarded, and to lessen the risks and impact 
[...]
elated litter and understand that Southampton would be an 
ideal area within Hampshire to explore such an approach. 

• Any decision to formally support implementation would need to be taken at an 
executive level within the Constabulary, with legal advice and potentially 
National Police Chief Council awareness, as the first English or Welsh area to 
pursue the route. Director of Public Prosecution involvement would also be 
key, as would British Transport Police and Thames Valley Police who also 
provide operational Policing services within our area. 

• We would also be keen to see any policy change supported by a fully funded, 
robust research evaluation, designed in advance, to fully assess the benefits 
across a wide area of society gains including health, public safety and cost. 
 

33 

 
Page 51

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=668&MId=3895&Ver=4


Conclusions from meeting: 
• Drug consumption rooms have been evidenced to be effective at 

decreasing public injecting and reducing drug related litter. 
• DCRs, especially those providing Heroin Assisted Treatment (HAT), can 

also provide additional benefits relating to, for example, reducing harm and 
engaging people who use drugs in support services. 

• DCRs are currently illegal in the UK.  If they were permitted DCRs could be 
a local intervention, working in conjunction with existing services, which 
responds to the needs of the local drug-using population. 

• DCRs /HAT should not be developed at the detriment of existing services. 
• Any policy decision relating to DCRs in Southampton would need to be 

supported by a robust evaluation to fully assess the benefits and value for 
money. 

• This approach would need to include working in partnership across local 
government, providers and with other partners to lobby the Government for 
a change in legislation relating to DCRs. 
 

 
 

34 

 
Page 52



DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJEC
[...]
Payments, and the drive 
to meet the associated target, is putting 
pressure on Council employees and 
adversely influencing behaviours and advice.

Update to be provided at the Committee 
meeting.

1) That, reflecting the progress made in 
Southampton, the Cabinet Member contacts 
the new Minister for Loneliness at the earliest 
opportunity to seek to encourage co-
operation and influence potential funding 
decisions.  

An introductory letter is being drafted by 
the Cabinet Member to the Minister for 
Loneliness.

15/02/18 Combatting 
Loneliness 
Update

Health and 
Community 
Safety

2) That the Cabinet Member is encouraged to 
progress the ‘City Makers’ proposal in time 
for the 2020 Mayflower celebrations.

Update to be provided at the Committee 
meeting.

P
age 56


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 LATCo - update
	Appendix 1 - Programme timeline

	8 Kentish Road - update
	Appendix 1 - project plan

	9 Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Reducing Drug Related Litter in Southampton Final Report
	Appendix 1 - Draft Final report.pdf
	Chair’s Introduction


	10 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Appendix 1 - Monitoring Appendix.docx




Minutes of the meeting


- 23 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 MARCH 2018

Present: Councillors Fitzhenry (Chair), Moulton (Vice-Chair), Furnell, Murphy, 
Coombs and Morrell

Apologies: Councillors Hannides, Fuller and Whitbread and Appointed Members 
Catherine Hobbs and Rob Sanders

Also in attendance: Councillor Hammond, Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living
Councillor Letts, Leader of the Council

46. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the apologies of Councillors Fuller, Hannides and Whitbread and 
Appointed Members Catherine Hobbs and Rob Sanders. 

47. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the 15th February, 2018 Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee be approved and signed as a correct record.  

48. LATCO - UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living 
providing an update of the Local Authority Trading Company proposals, as at the end of 
February 2018.  

The Committee discussed with the Cabinet Member the timetable and key programme 
activities including the Essex County Council Business Academy modal being used by 
senior management in City Services and Parking to develop their skills operating in a 
commercial environment and the appointment of the Commercial Director.    

49. KENTISH ROAD - UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of the Leader of the Council providing an update 
on the short and long term plans for the former respite centre at Kentish Road.  
Following discussion with the Leader the Committee made the following 
recommendations:

RESOLVED:

(i) That officers provide the Chair of OSMC with the details of who to contact at 
the CQC in order that a letter of support for the Kentish Road submission 
could be sent; 



- 24 -

(ii) That the Leader lobbied the CQC to shorten the registration process to speed 
up the opening timeline;

(iii) That, when determining the principle and process for disposal of the site to a 
local community or voluntary organisation, the Council stipulate that the 
provision on site includes respite care for people living with a learning 
disability;

(iv) That the Council formally states that service users who previously used the 
respite centre at Kentish Road, and who wish to return to the centre, are able 
to access the new respite service when it opens;

(v) That, when the Council re-opens the centre at Kentish Road, the respite 
service was accessible for 24 hours a day 7 days a week, rather than the 
proposed weekend only opening;

(vi) That, when the Council transfers the site to a local charity or voluntary 
organisation a peppercorn rent was charged by the Council.

50. SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - REDUCING DRUG RELATED LITTER IN 
SOUTHAMPTON FINAL REPORT 

The Committee considered and noted the report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry 
Panel ‘Reducing Drug Related Litter in Southampton’.  

The following recommendations of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel were approved for 
inclusion in the final report:

(i) Displacement of drug litter – To undertake analysis of drug litter finds 
since the night time closure of Grosvenor Square Car Park to better 
understand the link between car park closure and the location of drug litter 
finds in the city. This information should then be used to help inform future 
decisions relating to the night time closure of additional city centre multi-
storey car parks;

(ii) Make it clearer how to report drug related litter - To encourage public 
reporting, review the location and content of information on the Council’s 
website that explains how to report drug litter and what to do if you find drug 
litter. This information should be made available to community groups who 
organise and undertake litter picks;

(iii) Extend opening hours of the Southampton Needle Exchange – To make 
it easier to dispose of injecting equipment, when recommissioning needle 
exchange services extend the opening hours of the Southampton Needle 
Exchange, to include weekend opening, and provide needle exchange 
services from the Cranbury Avenue Day Centre;

(iv) Signpost out of hours services – To raise awareness, include the location 
and opening hours of the out of hours needle exchange services on the 
Council’s website, on appropriate needle exchange forums, and request that 
the information was signposted on the outside of the Southampton Needle 
Exchange;

(v) Public sharps bins – Following informed consideration of potential sites and 
designs, to pilot the locations for discrete public sharps bins where drug litter 
was a persistent problem.  Information relating to the effectiveness of the 
sharps bins should be analysed and the whereabouts of the public sharps 
bins should be communicated to people who inject drugs through the needle 
exchange services;



- 25 -

(vi) Drug consumption rooms – To undertake a robust evaluation that would 
fully assess the potential benefits a medically-supervised pilot drug 
consumption room could bring to Southampton. The evaluation should 
include consideration of the potential impact on drug related litter, health and 
criminal justice outcomes, public finances and whether a facility would add 
value to current services. The provision of Heroin Assisted Treatment from a 
drug consumption room should also be factored into the analysis, as well as 
the safety and security of staff;

(vii) Drug consumption rooms – Working in partnership with local authorities, 
representative bodies, providers and other organisations that support the 
position, to lobby the Government for a change in legislation relating to drug 
consumption rooms, enabling local commissioners of drug treatment 
services to commission the establishment of such facilities if local need was 
evidenced. 

51. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and 
Governance detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the 
recommendations of the Committee. 


